

## United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT

Gulf of Mexico OCS Region 1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard New Orleans, LA 70123-2394

In Reply Refer To: GE 1035A

New - ROW/BSEE

February 19, 2013

Mr. J. Granger Anderson III Vice President - Land Energy XXI GOM, LLC 1021 Main Suite 2626 Houston, TX 77002

Greetings: Mr. J. Granger Anderson III

Reference is made to the following application that has been reviewed by this office:

Application Type: New Right-of-Way Pipeline

Application Date: January 11, 2013

Work Description: Create 200-foot wide right-of-way and install, operate, and

maintain the following:

A 200-feet wide right-of-way to operate and maintain a 8-inch bi-directional pipeline, 27.99 miles in length, to transport Gas from West Delta Block 73, Platform A through Blocks 92, 91, 102, 103, 104, 114, 113, 124, 125, 126, 129, 128, 145 all in the West Delta Area, through South Pass Block 94 to South Pass Block 93, Platform A.

Assigned Right-of-Way Number: OCS-G29184 Assigned Segment Number: 18805

Pursuant to 43 U.S.C. 1334(e) and 30 CFR 250.1000(d), your application is hereby approved.

Assigned MAOP (psi): 1440

MAOP Determination : Valves, Flanges

The Right-of-Way No. OCS-G29184 is described as follows: A 200-feet wide right-of-way to operate and maintain a 8-inch bi-directional pipeline, 27.99 miles in length, to transport Gas from West Delta Block 73, Platform A through Blocks 92, 91, 102, 103, 104, 114, 113, 124, 125, 126, 129, 128, 145 all in the West Delta Area, through South Pass Block 94 to South Pass Block 93, Platform A.

Please be reminded that, in accordance with 30 CFR 250.1008(a), you must notify the Regional Supervisor at least 48 hours prior to commencing the installation or relocation of a pipeline or conducting a pressure test on the pipeline. Commencement notification(s) should be faxed to (504) 736-2408. In accordance with 30 CFR 250.1008 (b), you are reminded to submit a report to the Regional Supervisor within 90 days after completion of any pipeline construction. Also in accordance with a Letter to Lessees dated April 18, 1991, a copy of the as-built plat(s) must be submitted to the NOAA-National Ocean Service-OCS, Chief, Nautical Data Branch, N/CS26, 1315 East West Highway, Silver Spring, MD, 20910-3282.

Sincerely,

Nick Wetzel
Regional Supervisor
Regional Field Operations

Scanning Seg: 18805 Row 29184



1021 Main (One City Centre)
Suite 2626
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel 713-351.3300 Fax 713.351.3300
www.energyxxi.com

January 11, 2013

United States Department of the Interior Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement 1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394

Ms. Angie Gobert (Pipeline Section Chief)

RECEIVED

JAN 1 4: 2013

Office of Field Operations Pipeline Section

RE:

Attn:

Application for Right-of-Way Easement for Existing 8-Inch Gs Right-of-Way Pipeline (ROW OCS-G 3655/Segment No. 4990) Originating at West Delta Block 73, Platform A and Terminating at South Pass Block 93, Platform A, OCS Federal Waters, Gulf of Mexico, Offshore Louisiana

Dear Ms. Gobert:

As required by Section 5(e) of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act (67 Stat. 462) (43 U.S.C. 1331), as amended (92 Sta. 629), and in accordance with federal regulations contained in Title 30 CFR Part 250, Subpart J, Energy XXI GOM, LLC ("Energy XXI") is filing this application in quadruplicate for a right-of-way easement two hundred feet in width for the maintenance and operation of the existing 8-inch bi-directional gas right-of-way pipeline originating at West Delta Block 73, Platform A and terminating at South Pass Block 93, Platform A.

This application (and any amendments made hereto) is made with our full knowledge and concurrence with the OCS Lands Act (43 U.S.C. 1331, et.seq.), as amended (P.L. 95-372), including the following: Sec. 5(e) addressing pipeline rights of way, requirements of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission relating to notice of hearing, transportation and purchase of oil and gas without discrimination; Sec. 5(f)(1) addressing operation of pipelines in accordance with competitive principles, including open and nondiscriminatory access to both owner and non-owner shippers; Sec. 5(f)(2) which may allow exemption of the requirements of Sec. 5(f)(1); Sec. 5(e) addressing the assuring of maximum environmental protection, including the safest practices for pipeline installation; and Sec. 5(f)(1)(B) which may require expansion of throughput capacity of any pipeline except for the Gulf of Mexico or the Santa Barbara Channel.

The subject pipeline Segment No. 4990 was acquired from Exxon Production Company ("Exxon") in 2010. This pipeline was taken out of service prior to the acquisition by Energy XXI. The exact date that the pipeline was placed out of service is unknown, but it appears to be sometime in 2009. The pipeline has product in it and has been pressured up since that time. But it is our understanding that the Right-of-Way OCS-G 3655 has expired.

Energy XXI, therefore requests that a new right-of-way be issued for pipeline segment 4990.

In support of this request, the following information is enclosed:

- 1) Pay.Gov Receipt in the amount of \$2,569.00 covering the application fee
- 2) Non-Discrimination in Employment Form
- 3) Certified Pipeline Route Plat
- 4) Updated Pipeline Safety Flow Schematic

Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement Application for Right-of-Way (OCS-G 3655/Segment No. 4990 West Delta Block 73 to South Pass Block 93 January 11, 2013 Page 2

Additionally, the hydrostatic test information and proposed MAOP are as follows:

- 1) Proposed MAOP = 1440 psi
- 2) Hydrostatic Test Pressure = 1800 psi
- 3) Hydrostatic Test Duration = 8 hours

Please refer to your GOM Company Number 2375 for Energy XXI's corporate qualification records.

Energy XXI would appreciate a favorable and expeditious approval of this application. Should there be any questions or if additional information is required, please contact Kay Morgan in this office at 713-351-3048, or by email at <a href="mailto:kmorgan@energyxxi.com">kmorgan@energyxxi.com</a>.

Sincerely,

**Energy XXI GOM, LLC** 

J. Granger Anderson III Vice President, Land

Enclosures

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT

## NON-DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT

As a condition precedent to the approval of granting the subject pipeline right-of-way, the grantee, Energy XXI GOM, LLC hereby agrees and consents to the following stipulation which is to be incorporated into the application for said right-of-way.

During the performance of this grant, the grantee agrees as follows:

The grantee shall fully comply with paragraphs (1) through (7) of section 202 of the Executive Order 11246, as amended (reprinted in 41 CFR 60-1.4(a)), which are for the purpose of preventing discrimination against persons on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Paragraphs (1) through (7) of Section 202 of Executive Order 11246, as amended, are incorporated in this grant by reference.

**Energy XXI GOM, LLC** 

Granger Anderson III Vice President, Land

January 11, 2013

Date

## Online Payment

Online Payment

Step 3: Confirm Payment

1 | 2 | 3

**Payment Information** 

Payment Amount: \$2,569.00

Transaction Date 01/11/2013

and Time: 12:08 EST

Thank you.

Your transaction has been successfully completed.

**Pay.gov Tracking Information** 

Application Name: BSEE Pipeline ROW Grant Application - CI/RG

Pay.gov Tracking ID: 2597553D **Agency Tracking ID: 74397684847** 

Transaction Date and Time: 01/11/2013 12:08 EST

**Payment Summary** 

**Address Information** 

Account Holder Name: Kay L. Morgan

1021 Main

Billing Address: Street Billing Address 2: Suite 2626

City: Houston

State / Province: TX Zip / Postal Code: 77002

Country: USA

**Account Information** 

American

Card Type: Express

Card Number: \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*1004

Region: Gulf of Mexico

Kay Morgan 713-

Contact: 351-3048

Company /Co Energy XXI No: GOM, LLC 02375

Originating West Delta WD.

Area/Block: 73

Terminating South Pass SP,

Area/Block: 93

Pipeline -Length/Rental 27.99

Years:

Do you want to create | a new plastic card?







